JURISDICTION AND VENUE

7. This court has subject matter jurisdiction over this action pursuant to 28 U.S.C. j

1332, in that this is an acti.on between citizens of different states. The am ount in

controversy exclusive of interest and costs exceeds seventy-five thousand dollars

($75,000).

8. Venue is proper in this District pursuant to 28 U.S.C. j 1391(b)(2), in that a

substantial part of the events or om issions giving rise to the claim  occurred in this

District.

BACKGROUND FACTS

9. On November 29, 2010, Defendants Google published the Article by